

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

International Union of Operating Engineers,))	
Local 399, AFL-CIO, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
)	
Plaintiffs,))	Case No. 16-cv-2395
)	
v.))	Judge Matthew F. Kennelly
)	Magistrate Judge Susan E. Cox
Village of Lincolnshire, Illinois, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
)	
Defendants.))	

**PLAINTIFF UNIONS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Counsel for all Plaintiffs
Harold Craig Becker
James B. Coppess
Matthew Ginsburg
815 16th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
Ph. 202/637-5310
cbecker@aficio.org
jcoppess@aficio.org
mginsburg@aficio.org

Counsel for Operating Engineers Local 399
William A. Widmer, III
Carmell, Charone, Widmer, Moss & Barr
One East Wacker Drive, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60601
Ph. 312/236-8033
wwidmer@carmellcharone.com

Counsel for Laborers District Council
Jon Rosenblatt
G & R Public Law and Strategies
20 South Clark Street, Suite 1620
Chicago, IL 60603
Ph. 312/508-5589
rosenblatt@grpls.com

Counsel for Operating Engineers Local 150
Dale D. Pierson
Robert A. Paszta
Kenneth E. Edwards
Local 150 Legal Department
6140 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525
Ph. 579-6663

Counsel for Carpenters Regional Council
Terrance B. McGann
Whitfield, McGann & Ketterman
111 East Wacker Drive, Suite 2600
Chicago, IL 60601
Ph. 312/251-9700
tmcgann@wmklaborlaw.com

dpierson@local150.org
rpaszta@local150.org
kedwards@local150.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Lincolnshire Ordinance Is Not a “State Law” within the Meaning of NLRA § 14(B). 7

 A. The Terms of NLRA § 14(b) 7

 B. The Legislative Context of NLRA § 14(b) 8

 C. Applying the § 14(b) Exception to Allow Local Right-to-Work Laws Would Impede Federal Labor Policy..... 12

 II. Check-Off and Hiring Hall Agreements Are Not “Agreements Requiring Membership in a Labor Organization as a Condition of Employment” within the Meaning of NLRA § 14(b). 17

 A. Check-off 17

 B. Hiring Halls..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bernardi v. City of Highland Park, 121 Ill.2d 1, 520 N.E.2d 316 (1988) 13, 14

Breining v. Sheet Metal Workers, 493 U.S. 67 (1989) 20

Carbondale v. Van Natta, 61 Ill. 2d 483, 338 N.E.2d 19 (1975)..... 8

Chamber of Commerce v. Brown, 554 U.S. 60 (2008) 5

Communications Workers v. Beck, 487 U.S. 735 (1988)..... 9, 10, 15

Community Communications Co. v. Boulder, 455 U.S. 40 (1982)..... 12

English v. General Electric Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990) 5

FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc., 568 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1003 (2013) 11

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) 5

H. A. Artists & Assocs. v. Actors’ Equity Ass’n, 451 U.S. 704 (1981) 19

Kentucky State AFL-CIO v. Puckett, 391 S.W.2d 360 (1965)..... 1, 7, 12

Laborers Local 107 v. Kunco, Inc., 472 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1973) 5

Local 357, Teamsters v. NLRB, 365 U.S. 667 (1961)..... 20

Local 514, Transport Workers v. Keating, 212 F.Supp.2d 1319 (E.D. Okla. 2002) 19, 20

Local 926, International Union of Operating Engineers v. Jones, 460 U.S. 669 (1983)..... 5

New Mexico Federation of Labor v. City of Clovis, 735 F.Supp. 999 (D.N.M. 1990)..... 1, 7, 12

NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialties & Paper Product Union 527, 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 18

NLRB v. General Motors Corp., 373 U.S. 734 (1963) 2

NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 8

NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Products, Inc., 557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 18

Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers v. Mobil Oil Corp., 426 U.S. 407 (1976)..... passim

Pueblo of San Juan, 276 F.3d at 1197 8, 11

Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn, 375 U.S. 96 (1963) 5, 9, 11

SeaPAK v. Industrial Technical and Professional Employees, 300 F.Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969)..... 19

Trowel Trades Employee Health and Welfare Fund v. Edward L. Nezelek, Inc., 645 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1981) 6

United Automobile Workers v. Hardin County, 2016 WL 427920 (W.D. Ky., Feb. 3, 2016) .. 1, 7, 8, 19

Wisconsin Dep’t of Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, 475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152..... 1, 7

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 158..... 9, 19

29 U.S.C. § 159..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 164..... 7, 11

29 U.S.C. § 186..... 3, 18

LMRA § 302..... 3, 18

Other Authorities

Briffault, *Home Rule for the Twenty-first Century*, 36 *The Urban Lawyer* 253, 256 (2004). 13, 15
Fifth Annual Report of the NLRB (1940)..... 16
Fourth Annual Report of the NLRB (1939)..... 16
Sixth Annual Report of the NLRB (1941)..... 16

Rules

Rule 56(a), Fed. R. Civ. P..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

Ill. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 1 1, 8
Ill. Const. Art. VII, Sec. 6 1, 8
